City Plan Commission
Regular Meeting

October 3, 2024
Meeting Begins at /7:00 P.M.




September 17, 2024
CPC Meeting Minutes




Agenda

Minutes
1. Minutes of the September 17, 2024, CPC Meeting

Variance
2. VAR 24-02 Brand Dentistry

Public Hearing
3. Zoning File 24-21 Lennox R&D Innovation Center
4. Zoning File 24-24 Valencia Villas (continuance to Nov 19t requested by applicant)




Public Hearing




ZONING FILE 24-26

VALENCIA VILLAS
601 E. MAIN STREET

October 3, 2024




The applicant has requested this public hearing be tabled (continued) to the
CPC meeting scheduled for November 19t

601 E. MAIN ST

* Location: Northeast corner of - [ ”1
Grove Street and E. Main Street ]
| | ,
* Current Zoning: R-1500-M Temp 3 & 2 B 4
Residential - W il | - 3
. | "‘ e | |
« Request: Rezone to PD Planned F | — A \\

Development for a townhome _r: N
development with 38-units. | |
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Variance




Agenda Item 2

Variance Brand Dentistry
W. Campbell Road



RICHARDSON’
/ TEXAS

VAR 24-02: 501 W. Campbell Road

Current Zoning: Office O-M
(Ord. 3876)

 Adjacent Zoning: R-1100-M

« Development Plan: New
construction of an office for
Brand Dentistry

 Request: A 5’ reduction to
the 46’ setback requirement
for the side of a commercial
building that abuts a
residential district
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VAR 24-02 Aerial & Zoning Map
Brand Dentistry
501 W. Campbell Road
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and represents only the approximate relative
location of property boundaries.

Leg 23 1§
4272

0
e L ' | L . &
This product is for informational purpeses and .
may not have been prepared for or be suitable R l C H A R D S o N
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes,
It does not represent an on-the-ground survey TEXAS
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RICHARDSON’
/ TEXAS

VAR 24-02: 501 W. Campbell Road
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DENTISTRY BY BRAND
SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST

CITY OF RICHARDSON
CITY PLAN COMMISSION
10/3/2024




The Property
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Non-compliant Lot Criteria

This proposal seeks relief from :

* 46 foot building setback from adjacent residential property




Challenge for Development
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Development Proposal

« Setback in line with adjacent Daycare Structure
» Reduction of setback from 46’ to 41’ from Residential Property Line
18’ Tall Building with 24’ Entry Feature along Campbell Frontage

« 8 Masonry Screening wall along alley with Landscaping along Project side




Development Proposal
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Development Proposal




Community Outreach

COMMUNITY
INFORMATION
MEETING

Proposed Dental Office at Custer & Campbell

———
—

G

August 14, 2024, from 6:30 pm to 7:30 pm

Communion Coffee - 514 Lockwood Drive

Please join us for an informational meeting to discuss a proposed
Dental Office at the southwest corner of Custer and Campbell

————————




Variance Consideration

» Public welfare is served by providing a needed service in the community and adding to the city’s tax

base
» Proposed use is allowed under existing zoning
* Development is in line with adjacent properties and reasonable

* No other subdivision or zoning variances or requests will be needed to develop the property as

proposed

)
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Public Hearing




ZONING FILE 24-21

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT
LENNOX R&D INNOVATION CENTER
2140 LAKE PARK BLVD

October 3, 2024
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+ Location: Northeast corner of Tatum St | I T
and Lake Park Blvd B S0 iswe) - R g P Cmg T

* Current Zoning: O-M Office with Special
Conditions

« Request: Rezone to PD Planned
Development for O-M Office District to
allow for the development of an office
and research laboratory/facility that is [ i
1-story not to exceed 36-feet in height. == e
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RICHARDSON’
/ TEXAS

SITE PHOTOS
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RICHARDSON
/ TEXAS

CURRENT CONCEPT PLAN
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RICHARDSON’
/ TEXAS

PROPOSED CONCEPT PLAN

SITE DATA
Site Area 7.52 acres
Total Building Area 255,600
Bldg-A Area 210,600 S.F.
Bldg-B Area 45,000 S.F.
Bldg-B Office 10,000 S.F.
Bldg-B Warehouse 35,000 S.F.
Bldg-B Height 1-story / 36’
Required Parking 830 spaces
Provided Parking 613 spaces

Required/ Provided
Landscaping Area

25% of site

|
I 6’ WOOD FENCE

—_| i s G

6’ TUBULAR METAL
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SOUTHEAST ELEVATION

BEREDRY
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= mC
DELIVERY ROUTE

Equipment delivered for
testing 1-2x/week.

gNEW BUILDING e
 TRUCK DOCK AREA

EXISTING
TOWER
SERVICE
DOCK AREA

PROPOSED
TRUCK ROUTE
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ZF 24-21 REQUEST SUMMARY

1. The property shall be zoned PD Planned Development for the O-M Office District and shall be developed
in substantial conformance with the zoning regulations for O-M Office District, the Concept Plan,
attached as Exhibit “B” and the PD Planned Development Standards, attached as Exhibit “C”, with the
specific modifications provided below:

a) All regulations stated in Ordinance 3079 and 3153 shall remain in effect.
b) The addition of “Research laboratories and facilities” as an allowed use.

c) The single-story building may exceed the height of a standard story and building height shall be
limited to one story, not to exceed 36 feet in height for a building located within 150 feet of a
residential, duplex, or apartment zoning district.

d) An existing 6-foot tall tubular metal fence that is located along the western property line and an
existing 6-foot tall wooden fence with a shrub row that is located along the northern property line
shall be provided in lieu of masonry screening wall.

e) Parking Requirements: The site shall provide 613 parking spaces. e



Richardson, TX

2140 Lake Park Boulevard
Richardson, TX

Richardson Innovation Center —
Product Development and Research
Center






PARKING SNAP SHOT - 5 WORKING DAYS EXISTING & WASONRY SCREEN
Existing available parking spaces: Parking Garage 522, Surface Parking Lot 180 (Total of 702 spaces e
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INNOVATION CENTER

f P'roposed
{! LENNOX

Approximately a 45,000-square-
foot facility

, Research Lab

35,000 Square foot area for fﬂ :5_3:0!5? i« ‘f'.,:f"
equipment testing. ' E | :

4=

Approximately 8,000 square feet AL N |y An LAxe‘%

Mgy - N 3
of office area for technicians W Y,

and engineers.

Approximately 2,000 square feet
for conference rooms, meeting
rooms, and display gallery area.

Enhanced Landscape area at the
front of the building to soften
the building edge.




INNOVATION CENTER

Max. 62-65 staff in the facility at
one time.

Engineers, technicians, and
supervisors will work in the
facility.

The facility will be a secure
facility with limited access.

Limited vehicular access to bring
equipment to be tested.

Equipment will be tested in
environmental testing chambers
within the building.




EXTERIOR FINISHES

 Tilt wall with thin-set brick and concrete accents around building exterior lab area.
* Front facade — Brick veneer with accent metal panel and Storefront glazing.
* Raised entry plaza with stamped concrete, stained finish.

* Landscaping at south side of building.
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ADDRESSING
POSSIBLE CONCERNS

Vehicular access to and through
the site remains unchanged.

Fire lane remains intact.

Existing front, rear, and side
easements remain.

Water runoff from the new
development will remain the
same as the existing site is
currently a parking lot with storm
sewer drainage to the pond.

Sound levels will remain
equivalent to surrounding
environment.

Emissions to be typical of
surrounding buildings. No unusual
odors.

All equipment will be tested in an
engineered environmental
chamber inside the building.
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ADJACENT PROPERTIES NORTHWEST PROPERTY CORNER

,‘ ‘I f ,<l

NORTH PROPERTY LINE

* Stone retaining wall varies between 2-6” on the
low side to 7-0” on the high side.

e A6’-6” tall concrete screen wall with a form liner
finish sits on top of the retaining wall.

* Total height at tallest point, approximately 15’-6”
with the wall heights and additional grade change
of +2’-0”

* The proposed building is approx. 105’-0” from the
adjoining property line on the north side.
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